

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/17/2018 3:27 PM
No. 50967-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH A. JONES,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT LIMITED JONES’ TESTIMONY REGARDING PERMISSION TO BE ON THE PROPERTY BUT THE LIMITATION WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 6

 1. Standard Of Review..... 6

 2. Invoking The Compulsory Process Clause And The Right Of Confrontation Guaranteed By Sixth Amendment Does Not Guarantee A Criminal Defendant’s Proposed Testimony Is Admissible..... 7

 3. The State Concedes The Trial Court Erred When It Granted The States Motion To Exclude Jones’ Expected Testimony Regarding His State Of Mind.... 9

 4. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Ruling Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt 12

 B. JONES WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION FOR THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE FIRST DEGREE..... 16

 1. Standard Of Review..... 16

 2. Jones Was Not Entitled To Have The Trial Court Instruct On His Proposed Lesser Included Jury Instruction For Criminal Trespass in the First Degree..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Morris</i> , 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010)	6
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	16, 22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	7
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	6
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	17, 18
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 58 Wn. App. 229, 792 P.3d 176 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	7, 8
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn. App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1002 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Turnispeed</i> , 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	16

Federal Cases

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)7

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988)8, 9

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.56.02013

RCW 9A.52.03013, 18, 19

RCW 9A.52.07019

RCW 10.61.00317

RCW 10.61.00617

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI6, 7, 8, 15

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV7

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 801(c).....10

WPIC 60.1517, 21

WPIC 60.1617, 21

WPIC 60.1720

WPIC 60.1820
